

No. 16-373

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Darren J. Robbins  
Joseph D. Daley  
Thomas E. Egler  
ROBBINS GELLER  
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP  
655 West Broadway  
Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. <i>American Pipe</i> And Its Progeny Establish That CalPERS’s Action Was Timely.....	15
A. <i>American Pipe</i> Is An Established Feature Of Federal Civil Procedure. ....	15
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Undermines The Interests This Court Sought To Protect In <i>American Pipe</i> And Its Progeny.....	22
C. <i>American Pipe</i> Upholds The Due Process Right To Opt Out Of Class Litigation. ....	25

II. CalPERS's Action Was Timely Regardless Of Tolling.....	30
A. The Text And Purpose Of Section 13, As Well As <i>American Pipe</i> 's Explanation Of When An Action Is Brought, Establish That CalPERS's Action Was Timely Without Regard To Tolling. ....	31
B. Respondents' Contrary Position Is Untenable. ....	35
III. The Rule Of <i>American Pipe</i> Tolls The Three-Year Limitations Period In Section 13 Of The Securities Act. ....	38
A. <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Applies Equally To Statutes Of Limitations And Statutes Of Repose.....	39
B. In Any Event, Section 13 Is A Statute Of Limitations And On That Basis Is Subject To <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling. ....	43
C. Neither This Court's Decision In <i>Lampf</i> Nor The Rules Enabling Act Suggests That <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Does Not Apply To The Three-Year Period In Section 13. ....	46
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	36
<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	passim
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	50
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	19
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	20, 47
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	passim
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	40, 44
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	17, 20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19, 27
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 15-90038, 2015 WL 10714013 (5th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015) .....	27
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	2, 44
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	44
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015).....	22

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	22, 27
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	50
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	27
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:13-CV-1393, 2014 WL 4923749 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2014).....	30
<i>In re: Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	24
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	48
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	35
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	21
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	45
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	31
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	2, 42
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	25, 29
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	25



<i>Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1515 (2014), cert. dismissed as improvidently granted, 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014).....	passim
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	34
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	49
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	20
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	36
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	19, 20
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	45
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	25
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	48, 50

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77k .....	2, 36, 42
15 U.S.C. § 77m .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1.....	36
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b) .....	36
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	13, 49
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	21
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	21
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	21

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	5, 10, 48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) .....	48

### **Other Authorities**

78 Cong. Rec. 8198 (1934) .....	45, 46
<i>Ballentine's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1930).....	44
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933) .....	44
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	44
<i>Developments in the Law – Class Action</i> , 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1391 (1976).....	41
NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2016 Full- Year Review</i> (Jan. 23, 2017) .....	26
Staff of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong., <i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> (2016)....	21
William B. Rubenstein et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2013) .....	21
Charles A. Wright & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Law of Federal Courts</i> (8th ed. 2017) .....	21
